

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:13-cv-00563-RBJ-BNB

W. L. (BILL) ARMSTRONG;
JEFFREY S. MAY;
WILLIAM L. (WIL) ARMSTRONG III;
JOHN A. MAY;
DOROTHY A. SHANAHAN; and
CHERRY CREEK MORTGAGE CO., INC.,
a Colorado corporation,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as
Secretary of the United States Department of Health
and Human Services; SETH D. HARRIS, in his official capacity
as Acting Secretary of the United States Department of Labor;
JACOB J. LEW, in his official capacity as Secretary
of the United States Department of the Treasury; the UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES; the UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR;
and the UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Defendants.

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesiii

Introduction 1

Factual Background 1

Argument4

 I. The HHS Mandate4

 II. The Plaintiffs and their religious beliefs..... 9

 III. The Plaintiffs’ religious exercise is protected by RFRA 10

 1. RFRA applies to Plaintiffs’ religious exercise.11

 2. The Plaintiffs, including Plaintiff Cherry Creek Mortgage14
 Co., Inc., are protected by RFRA

 3. The HHS Mandate substantially burdens23
 Plaintiffs’ exercise of religion

 4. The HHS Mandate, as applied to these Plaintiffs,.....26
 violates RFRA

 a. The HHS Mandate does not further a compelling.....26
 government interest

 b. The HHS Mandate is neither neutral nor generally applicable36

 c. The HHS Mandate is not the least restrictive.....37
 means of achieving the purported interest

 IV. The HHS Mandate Also Violates the First Amendment40
 Free Exercise Clause

 1. The HHS Mandate is not generally applicable.....41

 2. The HHS Mandate is not neutral towards religion.....43

V. The HHS Mandate Also Violates the First Amendment45
Establishment Clause

VI. The HHS Mandate Also Violates the First Amendment48
Free Speech Clause

VII. Plaintiffs are entitled to a preliminary injunction.....49
an Injunction

1. Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm absent an injunction51

2. An injunction will cause no harm to Defendants.....51

3. The public interest favors a preliminary injunction.....52
without bond

Conclusion52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone.....13, 18, 24
 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010)

Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed......49
 431 U.S. 209 (1977)

Am. Pulverizer Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs......22, 35
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182307 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 20, 2012)

Anderson v. Celebrezze.....40
 460 U.S. 780 (1983)

Annex Medical, Inc. v. Sebelius22
 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 2497 (8TH Cir. Feb 1, 2013)

Att’y Gen. of Okla. v. Tyson Foods, Inc......50
 565 F.3d 769 (10th Cir. 2009)

Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius.....23
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184093 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 24, 2012),
appeal docketed, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 26736 (6th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012)

Awad v. Ziriox.....51
 670 F.3d 1111, 1126 (10th Cir. 2012)

Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania.....40, 42
 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004)

Braunfeld v. Brown.....14, 16, 44
 366 U.S. 599 (1961)

Briscoe v. Sebelius23
 No. 1:13-cv-00285-WYD-BNB (D. Colo., Feb. 27, 2013)

Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n27, 28, 32
 131 S.Ct. 2729 (June 27, 2011)

Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones26, 32
 530 U.S. 567 (2000)

Cheema v. Thompson50
 67 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 1995)

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah *passim*
 508 U.S. 520 (1993)

Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n20
 558 U.S. 310, 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010)

City of Boerne v. Flores 11, 25
 521 U.S. 507 (1997)

Colo. Christian U. v. Weaver46, 47, 48
 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)

Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker 16-17
 680 F.3d 194 (2012)

Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp v. Sebelius23
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4449 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 11, 2013),
appeal docketed, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 2706 (3d Cir. Feb. 7, 2013)

Consol. Edison Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n27
 447 U.S. 530 (1980)

Davis v. Mineta50
 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2009)

EEOC v. Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch.15
 597 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2010)

EEOC v. Sunbelt Rentals, Inc.21
 521 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2008)

EEOC v. Townley Eng’g & Mfg. Co.14, 16
 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988)

Elrod v. Burns51
 427 U.S. 347 (1976)

Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith.....11, 12
 494 U.S. 872 (1990)

First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti.....20
 435 U.S. 765 (1978)

Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark.....13
 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal *passim*
 546 U.S. 418 (2006)

Good News Club v. Milford Central School.....21
 533 U.S. 98 (2001)

Grote v. Sebelius22, 50
 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 2112 (7th Cir. Jan. 30, 2013)

Hartmann v. Stone44
 68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir. 1995)

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius.....23, 50
 870 F.Supp.2d 1278 (W.D. Okla. 2012)

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. EEOC15
 132 S.Ct. 694 (2012)

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Group of Boston.....48
 515 U.S. 557 (1995)

Jolly v. Coughlin50, 51
 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir 1996)

Kikumura v. Hurley.....11, 51
 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001)

Know v. Service Employees Int’l Union49
 132 S.Ct. 2277 (June 21, 2012)

Korte v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.17, 22, 23, 25, 50
 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 26734 (7th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012)

Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.21
 508 U.S. 384 (1993)

Larson v. Valente46
 456 U.S. 228 (1982)

Legatus v. Sebelius17, 22
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156144 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 31, 2012)

Lovelace v. Lee.....13
 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006)

McClure v. Sports and Health Club, Inc......17
 370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985)

Monell v. Dept. of Social Services20
 436 U.S. 658 (1987)

Monaghan v. Sebelius4, 17, 23
 Case No. 12-cv-15488-LPZ-MJH (E.D. Mich. Mar. 14, 2013)

Newland v. Sebelius *passim*
 881 F.Supp.2d 1287 (D. Colo. July 27, 2012)

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan.....20
 376 U.S. 254 (1964)

O'Brien v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs......22
 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 26633 (8th Cir. Nov. 28, 2012)

O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft.....15
 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004)

Pacific Frontier v. Pleasant Grove City52
 414 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005)

Pac. Gas & Elec. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n.....20
 475 U.S. 1 (1986)

Planned Parenthood v. Casey.....10
 505 U.S. 833 (1992)

Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.38, 40
 487 U.S. 781 (1988)

RoDa Drilling Co. v. Siegal.....52
 552 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2009)

Roe v. Wade10
 410 U.S. 113 (1973)

Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of U. of Va......21
 515 U.S. 819 (1995)

Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.22, 23
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182942 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 31, 2012)

Sherbert v. Verner..... *passim*
 374 U.S. 398 (1963)

Sioux Chief Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Sebelius.....23
 No. 13-0036-CV-W-ODS (W.D. Mo. Feb. 28, 2013)

Stenberg v. Carhart.....10
 530 U.s. 914 (2000)

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky.....4, 14, 16, 51
 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)

Tenaflly Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenaflly.....44
 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)

Thomas v. Review Board.....13, 18, 24
 450 U.S. 707 (1981)

Thomas v. Collins.....26
 323 U.S. 516 (1945)

Triune Health Group v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.24
 No. 1:12-cv-06756, slip op. (N.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2013)

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC48
 512 U.S. 624 (1994)

Tyndale House Publ’rs v. Sebelius14, 23, 25, 29, 35
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163965 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2012)

United States v. Ali.....25
 68 F.3d 705 (8th Cir. 2012)

United States v. Friday35
 525 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2008)

United States v. Hardman12
 297 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2002) (en banc)

United States v. Lee.....16
 455 U.S. 252 (1982)

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group, Inc.28, 40
 529 U.S. 803 (2000)

United States v. Rice 17-18
 52 F.3d 843 (10th Cir. 1995)

United States v. Robel.....
 389 U.S. 258 (1967)

United States v. United Foods49
 533 U.S. 405 (2001)

Utah Licensed Beverage Ass'n v. Leavitt.....52
 256 F.3d 1061 (10th Cir. 2001)

Washington v. Klem13
 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007), cert. denied 505 U.S. 1218 (1992)

Wilson v. NLRB.....46
 920 F.2d 1282 (6th Cir. 1990)

Wisconsin v. Yoder.....12, 15, 25, 27
 406 U.S. 205 (1972)

Wooley v. Maynard.....48
 430 U.S. 705 (1977)

W.V. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette48
 319 U.S. 624 (1943)

Zorach v. Clauson.....14, 37
 343 U.S. 306 (1952)

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 122

26 U.S.C. § 501(a)6

26 U.S.C. § 4980D8

26 U.S.C. § 4980H8

29 U.S.C. § 11329

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-134, 5

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc12, 13

42 U.S.C. § 180115, 30

Pub. L. 111-1484, 8

Pub. L. 111-1524

C.R.S. § 7-101-401(17)19

C.R.S. § 7-101-401(24)18

C.R.S. § 7-102-102(4)18

C.R.S. § 7-103-101(1)18

C.R.S. § 7-103-101(1)(m)19

C.R.S. § 7-103-10419

C.R.S. § 7-108-101(2)19

C.R.S. § 25-6-102(9)19

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-1251T5

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-1251.....5

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a).....6, 31

45 C.F.R. § 147.140(a).....5

75 Fed. Reg. 34,54229

75 Fed. Reg. 41,7265

76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 *passim*

77 Fed. Reg. 8,7257, 8, 30, 42

77 Fed. Reg. 16,5017, 39

78 Fed. Reg. 8,45631

Other Authorities

ACLU Press Release, “ACLU Applauds CA Supreme Court Decision Promoting Women’s Health and Ending Gender Discrimination in Insurance Coverage” (Mar. 1, 2004).....45

CBS News “Feds to stop funding Texas women's health program” (Mar. 9, 2012).....33

Contraception in American, *Unmet Needs Survey*,.....34
Executive Summary (2012)

Douglas Laycock & Oliver S. Thomas, *Interpreting the Religious Freedom Restoration Act*, 73 Tex. L. Rev. 209..... 40-41

FDA, Birth Control Guide (Aug. 2012).....6

Guttmacher Institute, “Facts on Publicly Funded Contraceptive Services in the United States” (May 2012).....33

Guttmacher Institute, “Facts on Contraceptive Use in the United States” (June 2010)33

HealthCare.gov, Small Business.....31

HHS, “A statement by U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Secretary Kathleen Sebelius,” (Jan. 20, 2012).....33

HHS, Guidance on the Temporary Enforcement Safe Harbor (Feb. 10, 2012)31

HHS, HealthReform.gov, Fact Sheet: Keeping the Health Plan You Have: The Affordable Care Act and Grandfathered Plans.....30

HHS, Revised Guidelines on the Temporary Enforcement Safe Harbor for Certain Employers, Group Health Plans and Group Health Insurance Issuers with Respect to the Requirement to Cover Contraceptive Services Without Cost Sharing8

HRSA, Women’s Preventive Services: Required Health Plan Coverage Guidelines.....5

Institute of Medicine, *Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps* (July 19, 2011) 5-6

New York Times, Rule Shift on Birth Control is Concession to Obama Allies.....35

WhiteHouse.Gov, The Affordable Care Act Increases Choice and Saving Money for Small Business.....31
